finance these needs the Company may utilize its bank line of credit which expires in January 1981. The
bank line currently provides for borrowings, under certain conditions, of up to $20,000,000. See Note 5
of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. The Company is currently in the process of renego­
tiating its existing bank line. Depending upon developments in the Company's business and upon
capital market conditions, the Company may also finance its working capital needs through the sale
of additional securities. The Company does not have any present plans for increased borrowings
under its existing bank line or for sales of additional securities.

The Company estimates that its capital expenditures during the fiscal year ending September
25, 1981 will be approximately $11,000,000.

The Company will not receive any proceeds from the shares of Common Stock being sold by
the Selling Shareholders.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company at September 26, 1980 and
as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the Common Stock offered hereby (assuming the over-
allotment option is not exercised) and the application of the proceeds therefrom:

Outstanding As Adjusted
Short-term debt:

Notes payable to bank(l) $ 7,850,000 $ —
11% note due February 15, 1981(2) 1,250,000 1,250,000
Current obligations under capital leases 253,870 253,870

Total short-term debt $ 9,353,870 $ 1,503,870
Non-current obligations under capital leases $ 670,673 $ 670,673
Shareholders' equity:

Preferred stock, 5,000,000 shares authorized, none outstanding
or as adjusted — —

Common stock, 160,000,000 shares authorized, 48,396,928 shares
outstanding; 52,396,928 shares as adjusted(3) 11,428,438 93,566,838

Common stock to be issued in business combination(4) . . . 920,210 920,210
Retained earnings (1) 17,605,867 17,605,867
Less: Notes receivable from shareholders(5) (4,005,975) (4,005,975)

Total shareholders' equity 25,948,540 108,086,940
Total capitalization $26,619,213 $108,757,613

(1) The notes are secured by a pledge of the Company's receivables and inventory. See Note 5 of
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) See Note 2 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

(3) Excludes (i) 1,818,404 shares issued through November 30, 1980 upon exercise of stock options,
(ii) 8,215,168 shares reserved for issuance at November 30, 1980 pursuant to options granted
or to be granted under the Company's stock option plans and (iii) 1,000,000 shares reserved for
issuance pursuant to the Company's Employee Stock Purchase Plan. See "Stock Option Plans"
and "Employee Stock Purchase Plan" under "Management" and Note 8 of Notes to Consolidated

[…]

that its working capital needs will continue to increase in the future and I C°mPan/ exPects
ing upon such factors as the introduction of , , a^ be accelerated depend-
and p'ossibie changes I tSbl°',,h: mar)et for i,s Pmd»«S

finance these needs the Company may utilize itsbankIneli tl °f * Pr°dUCtS' In °rder to

bank line currently provides for borrowings und ' t n exPlres in January 1981. The
of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements' C°ndltl°nS' °f Up t0 ^20'000,000. See Note 5
Hating i,s existing bank line. Depend^ upt LvelopZ^i" Zc"" " T
capital market conditions the Comoanv mav ale A • , Company s business and upon
of additional securities. The Company does not" have'Tn'^ W°f 1Dg capitaI needs through the sale
under its existing bank line or forties' of ^ditionaf securifiie^.reSent PlanS ^

the SellingThTreLlders!101 ^ pr°Ceeds from the shar« of Common Stock being sold by

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company at September 26, 1980 and
as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the Common Stock offered hereby (assuming the over-
allotment option is not exercised):

Outstanding As Adjusted

Short-term debt:
Notes payable to bank(l) $ 7,850,000 $ —
11% note due February 15, 1981(2) 1,250,000 1,250,000
Current obligations under capital leases 253,870 253,870

Total short-term debt S 9.353,870 $ 1,503,870
Non-current obligations under capital leases $ 670,673 $ 670,673

Shareholders' equity:
Preferred stock, 5,000,000 shares authorized, none outstanding

or as adjusted —
Common stock, 160,000,000 shares authorized, 48,396,928 shares

outstanding; 52,396,928 shares as adjusted(3) 11,428,438
Common stock to be issued in business combination(4) ..... 920,210 920,210
Retained earnings (1) 17,605,867 1 <,605,867
Less: Notes receivable from shareholders (4,005,975) (4,005,975)

Total shareholders' equity 25,948,540
Total capitalization $26,619,213 $

(1) See Note 5 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
(2) See Note 2 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
(3) Excludes (i) 10,033,572 shares reserved for issuance pursuant to options granted or to be granted

under the Company's stock option plans and (ii) 1,000,000 shares reserved for issuance pursuant
to the Company's Employee Stock Purchase Plan. See Stock Option Plans and Employee Stock
Purchase Plan" under "Management" and Note 8 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

(4) See Note 3 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.